
David Harrison 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Hugh Mahoney 
17 September 2015 09:00 
David Peacock 
David Harrison; David Bradbury 
RE: Grenfell AOV Ductwork 

Hi David, 
I confirm that David's drawings is dimensionally correct and the section of fire rated ductwork has been identified as 
only the walkway duct. 

Sorry I should have got back to you sooner. 

Regards 
Hugh Mahoney 
Commercial Manager 

Witt House 
Shelf Mills 
Shelf 
Halifax 
HX3 78J 
England 

Tel +44(0) 1274 694999 
Fax+44 (0) 1274 341114 

If you are an unauthorised recipient of this email, you are requested to preserve the identity of it and advise (he sender immediately of any error In transmission. Any 
disclosure, copying, dislrlbsition or action taken, or omitted to be taken, by an unauthorteed recipient in reliance upon the contents of this e-mail is prohibited and may be 
unlawfui. You should carry out your own virus checks before opening any attachment. The contents of any attachment msy contain software viruses which could damage 
your own computer system. While the Witt UK Group has taken every reasonable precaution to minimise this risk, we cannot accept liability for any damage which you 
mgy sustain ss s result of software viruses. Please note that in replying to this e-mail you are granting the right for that reply to be forwarded to any other individual within 
the business and externally and to be read by others, for instance in the event that the intended recipient is oul of the office or is no longer employed by os. 

From: David Bradbury [ m a i l t o | | ^ ' J - w , > ^ | i x u - u ^ 
Sent: 11 September 2015 16:32 
fo: Hugh Ma honey ̂ ^@psbi ik .com>, : David Peacock 
Subject: Grenfell AOV Ductwork 
Importance: High 

l@jswright.co.uk> 

Hugh, can you have a look at the attached and check its correct please, from our conversation earlier I understand 
it's only the ductwork on the walkway which needs to be fire rated and the roof duct is only a standard / 'enhanced' 
DW144 duct. Would you be able to confirm to Dave Peacock for me please. 

I'm away next week but will check my emails as and when I can. Thanks. 

Dave, please note the attached is an out of date drawing but the AOV ductwork is correct as we reverted back to 
separate ducts for smoke and environmental, I'll revise on my return but the attached should be enough to get a 
price on. Any problems please let me know. 

Kind regards, 

Dave Bradbury 
Design Manager 
Head Office 
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Tel: 0121 322 4000 t Fax: 0121 322 4001 \ Mob 
www.iswriqht.co.uk 

I I in nl ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ B ' H 'n i i l 1 1 1 ill ' I Web: 

J S WRIGHT & CO LTD, CELEBRATING 125 YEARS, 1890 - 2015 

'COMWERClftl OVfi€ HCM£S 

One of the Leading Mechanical & Plumbing Design & Installation Companies in the UK 

Head Office - J S Wright & Co Ltd, The Atlas Building, 16 Portland Street, Aston, Birmingham, B6 5RX 
London Office - J S Wright & Co Ltd, 1 Northumberland Avenue, London, WC2N 5BW Tel: 0207 872 5522 

Bristol Office - J S Wright & Co. Ltd, Trym Lodge, 1 Henbury Road, Westbury-on-Trym, Bristol, 8S9 3HQ Tel: 0117 959 6416 

The contents of tNs emsll and any attachments are (tie property of J S Wright & C o Limited end are for the corfldenlial use of the named recip[eflt[s) only. They may be legally privileged and should 
nol be communicated to or relied upon by any person without our express written consent. If you are not an addressee please notify us immediately at mai I lo^swri ght@iswriQht.co.uk Any files 

attached lo this email will have been checked with vims detection software before transmission. However, you should carry oul your own vims check before opening any attachinenE. J S WrighL & 
Co U ml led accepts no liability for any loss or damage which may be caused by software viruses. 

Please Consider the Environment before Printing this E-mail 

2 

PSB00000044 0002 
PSB00000044/2


